
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 6 May 2025 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 at 10.00 am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Appointment of Chair - HSCP.25.029  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 4.2 Video Presentation: Dennis Close   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 4 February 2025 and Attendance Record  
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 4.4 Minute of Special Board Meeting of 28 February 2025  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 4.5 Minute of IJB Budget Meeting on 18 March 2025  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

 4.6 Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 25 February 2025  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 4.7 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 11 March 
2025  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 4.8 Business Planner  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 4.9 IJB Insights Planner  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 4.10 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.25.028  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 5.1 Financial Position Update - Year End Report - HSCP.25.030  (Pages 57 - 

64) 
 

 5.2 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Reserves Policy   - 

HSCP.25.035  (Pages 65 - 94) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 6.1 Recruitment and Selection Process for Chief Finance Officer - 
HSCP.25.038  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

 6.2 Annual Resilience report - Inclusion of Integration Joint Boards as 

Category 1 R
[...]
 the recent bad weather of snow and ice. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of items on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9211&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all 
items on the agenda by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences 

Advisory Panel, a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan and the Depute Representative of said 

Group to the Scottish Government Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership 
Board, however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had 
an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 6.1 (Carers Strategy) and item 6.2 (GP Vision update) by virtue of 

(1) being an unpaid carer; and (2) his participation in a project with Dundee 
University investigating aspects of coding for chronic pain respectively,  however 
having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and 

would not be withdrawing from the meeting for these items. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendices during consideration of items 8.1 and 8.2 with the 

press and public excluded so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the 
classes described in paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 Act (in respect of item 8.1) and with regard to Appendix B(a) of the 

IJB Scheme of Governance regarding Exempt and Confidential Information (in respect 
of item 8.2). 

 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION: WELLBEING IN COMMUNITIES 

 
4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Wellbeing in Communities. 

 
The Transformation Programme Manager introduced the video, explaining that it 
highlighted some of the positive examples of how the Wellbeing Team worked closely 

with community members and organisations to promote and develop wellbeing under 
the Programme of  Stay Well Stay Connected.  He advised that community participation 

through the Programme had increased by 169%, from 660 people in 2023 to 1,777 
people in 2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 

Page 10



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 19 NOVEMBER 2024 AND ATTENDANCE 
RECORD 

 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 19 November 2024 and the 

2024 attendance record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Attendance Record; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 3 

DECEMBER 2024 
 

6.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee meeting of 3 December 2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 17 

DECEMBER 2024 
 
7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee meeting of 17 December 2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8.  The Board had before it the Business Planner, which was presented by the 

Chief Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions 

and that further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 
 

 
 

 

Page 11



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

IJB INSIGHTS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNERS 
 
9.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to add a deep-dive on the subject of AI to the Topic Specific Session 
planner; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the Planners. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.25.005 
 

10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The Chief 

Officer presented the update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
ABORTION CARE - REFERRAL FROM CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE - HSCP.24.069 

 
11.  The Board had before it a report referred from the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee in respect of current challenges associated with the provision 
of abortion care. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the challenges associated with the provision of abortion care; and 
(b) note the activity underway to ensure clarity on the service levels that could be 

provided within available resources. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to report back to the IJB in May 
2025 on the proposed actions following the recommendations of the review of 
hosted services; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 

Page 12



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CARERS' STRATEGY - HSCP.25.007 
 
12.  The Board had before it the first annual report on the Carers Strategy 2023 – 

2026, covering the period from January 2024 to January 2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
note the progress on the delivery of the Carers Strategy to date. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
GP VISION UPDATE - HSCP.25.002 
 

[...]
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and expressed his thanks to 

the Chief Officer, Chief Finance Officer and all the officers involved in the preparation of 

the Budget. 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Malik to his first meeting of the IJB and thanked  
Councillor Bonsell for her contributions over the past year and a half.  He paid tribute to 
the Chief Operating Officer who was attending his last IJB before moving to new role at 

the University of Aberdeen. 
 

Finally, the Chair noted that this was his last meeting as Chair of the IJB as his two year 
term was coming to an end.  He stated that it had been a privilege and pleasure. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9212&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

18 March 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all 
items on the agenda by virtue of being (1) a Member of the Diverse Experiences 

Advisory Panel, a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan; (2) the Depute Representative of said 

Group to the Scottish Government Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership 
Board; (3) a Lived Experience representative on the Scottish Government’s 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board; (4) Co-Chair of the Scottish 

National Action Plan Leadership Bo
[...]

 

(4) agree having no reserves reflects badly on the Board accepting that reserves 
were probably used to cover chronic underfunding by the Scottish Government 
over the last three years; and  

(5) agree not to adopt the budget, noting NHS Grampian has not yet agreed to our 
request for a contribution, noting they will not do so until 7 April which is outwith 

our timescale for approving our budget therefore agree instead to re-look at the 
budget to reduce costs and live within our means rather than simply asking 
partners to bail out the Aberdeen IJB by asking officers to bring forward a 

balanced budget on or before 31 March 2025.  
 

Councillor Malik’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put to 
the vote, in accordance with Standing Order 23.9. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the references to 2.1.1 in recommendations (b) and (c) of the report 
should state (a); and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Malik intimated that he did not agree with the 
recommendations and would not support them, and asked for it to be recorded in the 
minute. 

 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST - HSCP.25.024 
 
5.  The Board had before it the Medium Term Financial Forecast, prepared by the 

Chief Finance Officer who introduced the report and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the draft Medium Term Financial Forecast; and 
(b) instruct the IJB Chief Finance Officer to refresh the Medium Term Financial 

Forecast following approval of the IJB Strategic Plan (2025-2029). 
 
The Board had before it an amendment from Councillor Malik:- 

that the Board – 
(1) does not approve the draft Medium-Term Financial Forecast; and  

(2) instruct the IJB Chief Finance Officer to refresh the Medium-Term Financial 
Forecast following approval of the IJB Strategic Plan (2025-2029) to ensure the 
forecast budget is based on the amount of money it re
[...]
ed along with 
the final Strategic Plan. 
 

The Board had before it an amendment from Councillor Malik:- 
that the Board - 

(1) note the recommendations within the Report;  
(2) agree that any Strategic Plan is just words without actions or finance to carry out 

those actions; and  

(3) agree any Strategic Plan should be based on what we can do not what we 
cannot do, therefore instruct the Chief Officer to present the Annual Delivery 

Plan alongside the Draft Strategic Plan 2025-2029 to the IJB meeting on 1 July 
2025 for approval based on what the IJB can do rather than what it cannot do, 
due to financial restraints. 

 
Councillor Malik’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put to 

the vote, in accordance with Standing Order 23.9. 

Page 28



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

18 March 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to incorporate amendments to 

the consultation and engagement around (1) BSL users and recognising the 
needs of that community; and (2) enhancement of closing the feedback loop in 

respect of signposting to services; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Malik intimated that he did not agree with the 
recommendations and would not support them, and asked for it to be recorded in the 

minute.  However he thanked all officers, Councillor Bonsell for her time on the IJB, and 
the outgoing Chief Operating Officer but expressed his concern that the Board was not 
sufficiently robust in debating crucial issues. 

 
 
LOCAL HOUSING CONTRIBUTION STATEMENT - HSCP.25.022 

 
8.  The Board had before them the first draft of the Housing Contribution Statement 

and Local Housing Strategy, prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Lead. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the content of both the draft Housing Contribution Statement and draft Local 

Housing Strategy and the links between th
[...]
ions relating to unpaid carers arising from the 
recommendations of this report ads it is for noting. 

5.6  Information Governance  

There are no direct information governance implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report as it is for noting only.   

5.7  Environmental Impacts   

There are no direct environmental implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report as it is a noting report. 

 5.8  Sustainability  

There are no direct sustainability implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report as it is a noting report. 

5.9  Other Implications  

There are no other direct implications arising from the recommendations of this report as 
it is for noting only.  

6. Management of Risk  

There are no direct risk management issues. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 This report provides; the 2024/25 revenue budget draft outcome, prior to audit, 
for the delivery of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) responsibilities; and an update 
on the 2025/26 year budget savings.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 
It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:  

 

2.1 Notes the 2024/25 IJB draft outturn position before partner contribution of an 

overspend of £10.490m; 
 

2.2 Notes additional in year funding of £10.490m has been provided by the 
partners, with Aberdeen City Council providing £4.043m and NHS Grampian 
providing £6.447m, in order to allow the IJB to balance the 2024/25 budget; 

 

Date of Meeting 
13th May 2025 

 
Report Title 

Year End Report 2024/25 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.24.030 

 
Lead Officer 

Fiona Mitchelhill 

Report Author Details 

Name: Amy McDonald 

Job Title: Chief Finance Officer 
Email Address: 
amymcdonald@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices n/a  

Terms of Reference 1a 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5.1



 
2.3 Notes the progress on the 2025/26 budget 
[...]
gh the year end and budget process. 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



 
 

 

1 
 

 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report sets out the proposed approach to recruiting a Chief Finance 

Officer of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) (Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership), and includes a number of recommendations for approval 
by the IJB relating to the job profile for the role, the recruitment selection 

process and the constitution of an appointment panel for the final selection 
panel interview.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
13 May 2025 

 
Report Title 

Recruitment and Selection Process for 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.038 

 
Lead Officer 

Fiona Mitchelhill, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details 
Alison Paterson, Interim Talent Lead, 

Aberdeen City Council 
alispaterson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 1 Job Profile 

Terms of Reference 1 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

 

2 
 

 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

a) Notes the job profile attached at Appendix 1; 

 

b) Establishes a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an 

Appointment Panel, constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB 

and the Chief Officer (who will act as Chair of the Appointment Panel), 

to interview candidates and make an appointment; 

 

c) Agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, that 

the IJB agrees that a voting member of the IJB from the relevant 

constituent body, substitutes for the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB at 

the Appointment Panel; 

 

d) Agrees that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be 

determined by the Appointment Panel, on behalf of the IJB; 

 

e) Agrees that the Chief Officer makes arrangements for an Interim Chief 

Finance Officer sho
[...]

 

 
5.8. Other Implications 

 
There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 

6. Management of Risk 

 
6.1. Identified risks(s) 

 

The Risk on the IJB fulfilling its requirements under the Civil Contingencies 

Act 2004 was de-escalated from the Strategic Risk Register to the 

operational level and is being monitored through the ACHSCP’s Civil 

Contingencies Group. The controls and mitigating actions that have been 

outlined in this report around the IJB’s duties have managed to reduce the 

risk. The development of the PARD, continued review of plans and the 

exercising of these plans will help to further reduce the risk. 

Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register:  

 

As detailed above the risk around the IJB fulfilling its duties under the Act 

are contained at the operational level and are managed by the Business, 

Resilience and Communications Lead and monitored by the ACHSCP’s 

Civil Contingencies Group on a quarterly basis. 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4.1 Appointment of Chair - HSCP.25.029
	4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 4 February 2025 and Attendance Record
	IJB Attendance Record at 210425

	4.4 Minute of Special Board Meeting of 28 February 2025
	4.5 Minute of IJB Budget Meeting on 18 March 2025
	4.6 Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 25 February 2025
	4.7 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 11 March 2025
	4.8 Business Planner
	4.9 IJB Insights Planner
	4.10 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.25.028
	5.1 Financial Position Update - Year End Report - HSCP.25.030
	5.2 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Reserves Policy   - HSCP.25.035
	HSCP.25.035 Fin Regs App A
	HSCP.24.035 Appx B Reserves

	6.1 Recruitment and Selection Process for Chief Finance Officer - HSCP.25.038
	6.2 Annual Resilience report - Inclusion of Integration Joint Boards as Category 1 Responders under Civil Contingency Act 2004 - HSCP.25.031



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 13 May 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Hussein Patwa, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Mark Burrell, Councillor Lee Fairfull, Councillor Martin Greig, 
Ritchie Johnson, Councillor M. Tauqeer Malik, Jim Currie, 

Jamie Donaldson, Amanda Foster, Dr Stephen Friar, Maggie 
Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Amy McDonald, Shona 
McFarlane, Fiona Mitchelhill and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Kay Diack,  Nicola Edwards, 

John Forsyth, Sarah Gibbon, Jane Gibson, Stuart Lamberton, 
Graham Lawther,  Alison MacLeod, Judith McLenan, Grace 
Milne, Shona Omand-Smith, Alison Paterson, Sandy Reid 

and Angela Scott. 
  

Apologies:- David Blackbourn, Jenny Gibb, Phil Mackie, Kenneth 
McAlpine and Dr Joy Miller. 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone meeting in the Health Village. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that the Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all items on the 
agenda by virtue of (1) being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, a 

named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Delivery Plan; (2) the Depute Representative of said Group to the Scottish Government 

Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board; (3) being an unpaid carer; and (4) his 
participation in a project with Dundee University investigating aspects of coding for 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9711&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

chronic pain,  however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had 
an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

there was no exempt business. 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR - HSCP.25.029 
 

4.  The Board had before it a report advising of recent changes of appointments to 

the Chair and Vice Chair roles. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Hussein Patwa as Chair of the 

Integration Joint Board; and 
(b) note the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor John Cooke as 

Vice Chair of the Integration Joint Board. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
Following the decision at article 4 of this minute, the Chair officially thanked Councillor 
Cooke for his service as Chair, particularly through recent challenging times.  He 

thanked members for the opportunity to serve as Chair. 
 

He noted the ongoing innovation and gave thanks to officers, partners and others 
involved.  The Chair also thanked Shona Omand-Smith for her service as she would be 
leaving the partnership mid-June.  

 
Referencing his personal circumstances the Chair observed that in 2025, disability 

need no longer be a barrier to achieving potential, and living with chronic pain and long 
term conditions should not necessarily be a barrier to achieving ambition. 
 

In terms of practicalities, the Chair encouraged everyone to participate stating that there 
was no monopoly on good ideas and no silly questions.  Finally, he advised that he may 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

need to slightly tweak his chairing going forward but that he would keep everyone up to 
date where appropriate. 
 

 
VIDEO PRESENTATION: DENNIS CLOSE 

 
5.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Dennis Close - Independent 

and Supported. 

 
Members heard that it was the first young person service developed in Aberdeen for 

people with Learning Disabilities and this was due to awareness of a service gap for 
independent and supported living. Some of the service provision had been redesigned 
to enable creation of the space that was part of the transformation journey for 

modernising services. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 4 FEBRUARY 2025 AND ATTENDANCE 
RECORD 

 
6.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 4 February 2025 and the 

2025 attendance record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Attendance Record; 
(ii) to instruct the Lead for People and Organisation to bring an update on abortion 

care to the next meeting of the IJB on 1 July 2025; and 
(iii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL BOARD MEETING OF 28 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
7.  The Board had before it the minute of its Special Meeting of 28 February 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
MINUTE OF IJB BUDGET MEETING OF 18 MARCH 2025 

 
8.  The Board had before it the minute of its Budget meeting of 18 March 2025. 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 25 FEBRUARY 

2025 
 
9.  The Board had before it the minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee meeting of 25 February 2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 11 

MARCH 2025 
 
10.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee meeting of 11 March 2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

11.  The Board had before it the Business Planner, which was presented by the 

Chief Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 

further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved: 

(i) to note the reason for the removal of lines 14, 15, 16 and 17 (Progress on EOMF 
and Review of Equality Outcomes, Biennial Progress report on delivery of our 

Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Framework, GIRFE Toolkit - Update on 
Work and  Review of Hosted Services including Abortion Care respectively) and 
their modification to Service Updates; 

(ii) to note the reasons for the transfer of lines 13, 18 and 30 (Out of Hours Primary 
Care (GMED) Service, Improving Transitions and Locality Planning Annual 

Performance Reports respectively); and 
(iii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

IJB INSIGHTS PLANNER 
 
12.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to add the topic of Adult Social Care to the IJB Insights Planner; and  
(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.25.028 
 
13.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The Chief 

Officer presented the update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer would provide an update on eMAR; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the detail contained within the report. 
 

 
FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE - YEAR END REPORT - HSCP.25.030 
 

14.  The Board had before it the 2024/25 revenue budget draft outcome, prior to 

audit, for the delivery of the IJB responsibilities; and an update on the 2025/26 year 

budget savings, prepared by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and responded to questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the 2024/25 IJB draft outturn position before partner contribution of an 

overspend of £10.490m; 
(b) note additional in year funding of £10.490m had been provided by the partners, 

with Aberdeen City Council providing £4.043m and NHS Grampian providing 
£6.447m, in order to allow the IJB to balance the 2024/25 budget; 

(c) note the progress on the 2025/26 budget savings work; 

(d) note NHS Grampian Health Board considered the NHS Grampian 2025/26 
budget on 10 April 2025 which included provision for IJB overspends; and 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(e) approve the transfer of £5.931m from the 2025/26 Prescribing budget to the 
Adult Social Care budget. The overall budget of the IJB is unchanged. 

 

The Board had before it an amendment from Councillor Malik:- 
that the Board – 

(1) Notes the recommendations contained within the report; 

(2) Notes that the Scottish Government has bailed out NHS Grampian with a £67m 

loan to tackle one of the largest overspends of any NHS Board in Scotland;  

(3) Notes that Aberdeen City Council received no loan from the Scottish 

Government; 

(4) Notes the membership of this Board is made up of NHS Grampian Board 

members and Elected City Councillors;  

(5) Agrees that given the financial position of NHS Grampian and the Financial 

incompetence of the IJB which has recorded an overspend of £17.035m it really 

is time for this Board to reflect on the year end 2024/25; and 

(6) Agrees that the public want to see scrutiny and debate and for this Board to test 

ideas therefore the end of year report should recognise that bringing forward 

amendments to recommendations is designed to challenge the status quo which 

has resulted in the IJB having no reserves and being in a challenging financial 
position as set out  within the report. 

Councillor Malik’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put to 
the vote, in accordance with Standing Order 23.9. 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Malik intimated that he did not agree with the 

recommendations and would not support them, and asked for this to be recorded in the 
minute. 

 
 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND RESERVES POLICY   - 

HSCP.25.035 
 

15.  The Board had before it the revised IJB Financial Regulations and an updated 

Reserves Policy prepared by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a)  approve the revised Financial Regulations, as at appendix A of the report; and 
(b)  approve the revised Reserves Policy, as at appendix B of the report. 
 

The Chair moved, seconded by the Vice Chair:- 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Board approve the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Mark Burrell, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Board –  
(1)   Notes and agree the recommendations; 

(2)   Notes that 4.5 of the report, states that the IJB has no remaining reserves and 
therefore there will be no risk reserve for use in 2025/26 and also 2026/27 
financial years based on the current financial forecasts; and 

(3)   Agree this is unacceptable, therefore agree that the IJB must work towards 
having a minimum reserve of £5m by the end of 2025/26 therefore instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to report within her next financial update, how the IJB will 
start to work towards having a minimum reserve of £5m by the end of 2025/26.  

 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Chair, Vice Chair, Mark Burrell, 
Councillor Fairfull, Councillor Greig and Ritchie Johnson; for the amendment (1) – 
Councillor Malik. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to include sensitivity analysis for all future 
budget forecasting; and 

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 

 
 
RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION PROCESS FOR CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER - 
HSCP.25.038 
 

16.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Interim Talent Lead, Aberdeen 

City Council, setting out the proposed approach to recruiting a Chief Finance 

Officer of the IJB (ACHSCP). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the job profile attached at Appendix 1 of the report; 

(b) establish a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an Appointment Panel, 
constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB and the Chief Officer (who will 
act as Chair of the Appointment Panel), to interview candidates and make an 

appointment; 
(c) agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, that the IJB agree 

that a voting member of the IJB from the relevant constituent body, substitutes 
for the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB at the Appointment Panel; 

(d) agree that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be determined by 

the Appointment Panel, on behalf of the IJB; and 
(e) agree that the Chief Officer makes arrangements for an Interim Chief Finance 

Officer should they consider it necessary to do so. 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

13 May 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
ANNUAL RESILIENCE REPORT - INCLUSION OF INTEGRATION JOINT BOARDS 
AS CATEGORY 1 RESPONDERS UNDER CIVIL CONTINGENCY ACT 2004 - 
HSCP.25.031 

 
17.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Business, Resilience and 

Communications Lead providing assurance on the IJB’s resilience arrangements in 
fulfilment of its duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board indicate they were assured that the duties of the IJB as a Category 1 
responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 were being met (as detailed in the 
report). 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree they were assured that their duties were being met. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS - 10 JUNE 2025 
 
18.  The Board had before it the date of the next IJB Insights Session as 10 June 

2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the IJB Insights Session. 
 

 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - 1 JULY 2025 

 
19.  The Board had before it the date of the next IJB meeting as 1 July 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- HUSSEIN PATWA, Chair. 

 
 


